
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Motion to elect a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.22 

(09.30)   

3 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session 

with sports bodies 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Jennifer Huygen, Head of Policy and Strategic Partnerships, Community 

Leisure UK 

Andrew Howard, Chief Executive Officer, Welsh Sports Association 

Owen Hathway, Assistant Director, Insight, Policy and Public Affairs, Sport 

Wales 

 

Research brief 

Consultation responses 

Consultation response from Community Leisure UK Wales 

Joint briefing from Community Leisure UK Wales and Wales Sports 

Association 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=488&RPID=1533287578&cp=yes


 

 

Consultation response from Wales Sports Association 

Consultation response from Sport Wales 

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

4 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session 

with cultural bodies 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 27 - 37)  

Michael Elliott, Interim Chief Executive, Arts Council of Wales 

Mark Davyd, CEO & Founder, Music Venue Trust 

Louise Miles-Payne, Director, Creu Cymru 

 

Consultation response from Arts Council of Wales 

Consultation response from Music Venue Trust 

Consultation response from Creu Cymru 

5 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

5.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report, Levelling the Playing 

Field: A report on participation in sport and physical activity in disadvantaged 

areas 

 (Pages 38 - 45)  

5.2 Joint letter from Oxfam Cymru and WEN Wales to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding Feminist Scorecard 2022 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

7 Private debrief 

(11.40-12.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Page 1 of 3 

Community Leisure UK (Wales) represents charitable Trusts, which are registered charities 

and social enterprises managing and providing public leisure, sport, arts and/or culture 

services in partnership with their Local Authority for communities across Wales. Our 

response has been prepared in consultation with our membershipi. 

What impacts has increasing costs of living had on your organisation and sector so 

far? 

It is important to remember that these pressures come at a time where the public leisure and 

culture sector has not yet recovered from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The added 

impact of the cost-of-living crisis has been threefold. 

First, expenditure is currently far exceeding income due to the increase in National and Real 

Living Wage, significantly increased energy rates, and supply costs. Leisure and culture 

trusts report: “Proposed increases in utility bills of between 250% and 300% mean an 

increase in our cost base of between £1.9m and £2.3m, to retrieve that cost we would have 

to double our prices (assuming that we could retain our current membership base).” 

Second, the recruitment and retention of staff is increasingly difficult, with staff turnover and 

absence rates at an all-time high as people start searching for higher paid roles outside of 

the sector or nearer to home.  

Third, the cost of living is having an adverse effect on participation rates in sport, physical 

activity, arts and culture. Members re
[...]
oles 

with significant potential for job losses will all need to be considered. Our services are 

delivered in partnership with local authorities and any decisions will be made collaboratively.” 

 

What interventions would you like to see from the Welsh and UK Governments? 

We recognize that the UK Government has announced a 6-month energy price cap for 

businesses at the same rates as the new domestic rates. We anticipate further clarity on this 

prior to 1st October and can update the Committee at the Oral Evidence session. 

While the business support is vitally needed and welcomed, the hesitancy by both the Welsh 

and UK Government to act on early warnings has meant that the impact of increased cost of 

living is being felt by the public and is now visible in participation rates, with the potential to 

further affect the nation’s health and wellbeing. Therefore, leisure and culture trusts request: 

1. Reassurance that business support for charitable organisations will be provided beyond 

the initial six months of the business support scheme to allow the sector to recover. 

2. Immediate, direct financial support to the public leisure and culture sector through: 

Pack Page 11



Page 3 of 3 

2.1. An increase in revenue funding to local authorities, ringfenced to subsidise people’s 

access to public leisure and culture during the costs of living crisis. This increase in 

funding should provide a directive to support preventative wellbeing services, 

including public leisure and cultureii. 

2.2. Grant funding to assist the leisure and culture sectors to provide safe and warm 

spaces to the public this winter, including using libraries and other public venues. 

2.3. An inflationary budget increase in Local Government, Sport Wales, and the Arts 

Council of Wales’ revenue budget for the financial year 2023-2024. 

3. Support in negotiating better energy deals as currently energy providers are requesting

large deposits upfront or refuse to make ne
[...]
a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/DB/2881/22 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 
Committee  
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
Delyth.Jewell@senedd.wales 

 
 
 

28 September 2022  
 

 
Dear Delyth, 
 
Thank you for the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International 
Relations report “Levelling the Playing Field: a report on participation in sport and physical 
activity in disadvantaged areas”. I am grateful to you and members of the Committee for 
your recent focus on the importance of sport and physical activity. 
 
The Welsh Government’s detailed response to the Committee’s recommendations is set out 
in an annex to this letter. I look forward to working together, where we can, to implement the 
recommendations in your report. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
 
 
 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales


 

1 

The Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations in the Senedd’s 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 
Committee report. 

 “Levelling the playing field: A report on participation in sport and physical 
activity in disadvantaged areas”. 

Recommendation 1 

We recommend that the Welsh Government introduce a new national approach 
for participation in sport and physical activity in disadvantaged areas. This 
approach should bring together existing work and good practice that is 
already taking place as well as introduce new ideas to contribute to this 
approach. This should include measurable targets, set against a defined time 
period of five years, to ensure that there is equity in access to participating in 
sport and physical activity. 

Response: Reject 

Sport Wales helped the sector produce a nat
[...]
e Social Partnership and 

Procurement Bill. 

● Commit to training international trading staff in gender equality, safeguarding and 

ethical procurement. 

● Ensure that the potential of investments in female-dominated, low-carbon sectors such 

as care and education is adequately considered in the transition to net zero, both 

domestically and internationally. 

 

We would be grateful for the opportunity to meet with you to discuss how we can work together 

to realise these recommendations, and  to ensure that women and girls in Wales will not be 

held back for many years to come. Please contact Fadhilah Gubari at Oxfam Cymru to arrange 

a suitable date for a meeting on fgubari1@oxfam.org.uk. 

 

 

We look forward to your response.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

                                                                       
             Sarah Rees                                                                                  Catherine Fookes     

      Head of Oxfam Cymru                                                                 Director of WEN Wales 

   

 

Pack Page 47

mailto:fgubari1@oxfam.org.uk

	Agenda
	3 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session with sports bodies
	Consultation response from Community Leisure UK Wales
	Joint briefing from Community Leisure UK Wales and Wales Sports Association
	Consultation response from Wales Sports Association
	Consultation response from Sport Wales

	4 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session with cultural bodies
	Consultation response from Music Venue Trust
	Consultation response from Creu Cymru

	5.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report, Levelling the Playing Field: A report on participation in sport and physical activity in disadvantaged areas
	5.2 Joint letter from Oxfam Cymru and WEN Wales to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding Feminist Scorecard 2022





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 4  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13142 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Jennifer Huygen, Community Leisure UK 

Andrew Howard, Welsh Sports Association 

Owen Hathway, Sport Wales 

Michael Elliott, Arts Council of Wales 

Clara Cullen, Music Venues Trust 

Louise Miles-Payne, Creu Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Heledd Fychan MS. 

2 Motion to elect a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 

17.22  

2.1 The Committee elected Alun Davies MS as temporary Chair in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.22 for the first four items of business at the meeting on 13 October 

2022.  Alun Davies MS was nominated by Hefin David MS. 

3 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session with 

sports bodies  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Community Leisure UK, the 

Welsh Sports Association and Sport Wales. 

4 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Evidence session with 

cultural bodies  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Arts Council of Wales, 

the Music Venue Trust, and Creu Cymru. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Private debrief  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received during items 3 and 4. 



 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to proceed to a Plenary debate on its Report, Levelling the 

Playing Field: A report on participation in sport and physical activity in disadvantaged 

areas. 

7.3 The Committee agreed that the Chair would meet on its behalf with representatives 

of Oxfam Cymru and WEN Wales regarding the Feminist Scorecard 2022. 


